
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2018 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors Lee Mason (Chair), Hannah Hockaday (Vice Chair), Dave 
Ashmore, David Fuller, Colin Galloway, Paul Godier, Scott Harris, Ian Lyon, Leo Madden, 
Stephen Morgan, Gemma New, Steve Pitt, David Tompkins and Gerald Vernon-Jackson.

The panel today consists of : Councillors Hannah Hockaday, Gemma New and Steve Pitt
The reserve member is Councillor Paul Godier

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - S2 Snooker Club, 223 
Kingston Road, Portsmouth, PO2 7EG (Pages 3 - 86)

The purpose of the Licensing Manager's report is for the committee to consider 
and determine a review application pursuant to section 52 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") and in respect of the premises S2 Snooker Club, 223 Kingston 
Road, Portsmouth, PO2 7EG.

The application and grounds for the review are attached as Appendix A of the 
Licensing Manager's report and has been submitted by the Chief Officer of 

Public Document Pack



2

Police
and relates to the following licensing objectives:

 Prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 Protection of children from harm

The concerns relate to a serious assault (GBH) on a 17 year old male who was 
attacked with a bottle whilst in the venue, large scale disor
[...]
premises licence. 

 Apply for the review of a club premises certificate. 
(Select as applicable) 

   Make a representation about a premises licence/club premises certificate 

Premises or Club Premises details 

Postal address of 
premises: 

S2 Snooker Club, 223 Kingston Road, Portsmouth 

Postcode (if known): PO2 7EG 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 
Mr Chin To LAM 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known) 

Details of responsible authority applicant 

Mr    Mrs   Miss  Ms   Other title / Rank:  PC 

Surname: Pearce First Names: Jason 

Current postal 
address : 

Fareham Police Station, Quay Street, Fareham 

Postcode: PO160NA 
Daytime telephone 
number: 101 ext 4641503 

E-mail address: 
(optional) jason.pearce@hampshire.pnn.police.uk 

Hampshire Constabulary is a responsible authority and the applicant has the delegated 
authority of the Chief Officer of Police in respect of his responsibilities under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

RESTRICTED 

Appendix A

Page 9



RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

G90 
The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify th          

Page 2 of 7 

 
This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s) 
 
   Select one or more 

boxes 
 1) The prevention of crime and disorder  
 2) Public safety  
 3) The prevention of public nuisance  
 4) The protection of children from harm  
 
Please state the grounds for review which must be based on one or more of the licensing 
objectives together with supporting information: 
 
S2 Snooker Club is split into several large areas.The front of the premises contains a bar 
with seating and pool tables, to the side of this is an open doorway which leads to a large 
area containing a number of snooker tables. A further bar sits in this area although at the 
present this is not in use. From this area 3 x group karaoke rooms can be hired for use.  
 
S2 club has a premises licence to sell alcohol, play live music, play recorded music and 
have late night refreshment between 1200 - 0400 daily. 
 (ANNEXE 1 - PREMISES LICENCE) 
 
The DPS and Premises Licence Holder is Chin To LAM. He has been the DPS since 
January 2014. This is the first licensed premises that Mr LAM has operated.  
 
Hampshire Police seek to review the premises licence at S2 club due to associated violence 
and the likelihood of  future violence. The assessment of future risk is based on the type of 
customer S2 club attracts during the late evening. The lack of management of these 
customers, coupled with a lack of compliance with numerous premises licence conditions 
enhance this risk.  
 
The Police case will provide evidence to help determine a proportionate outcome for the 
review hearing. The Police have carefully considered potential outcome options and believe 
that 'revocation of premises licence' is the only safe solution to protect the public from harm 
including persons under 18. 
 
Evidence of recent and historical non-compliance of premises licence conditions will show 
that any further conditions imposed on the premises licence or changes to licensable hours 
are likely to be ignored as this has been the case in the past.    
 
POLICE CASE:  
 
At 02:13 on 12th November 2017 a serious assault took place at S2 Snooker club where a 
17 year old male was attacked with a bottle and received GBH injuries - laceration to head. 
This was a Saturday night into the early hours of Sunday morning. There was no specifc 
event or function on at the time that may have been a contributing factor. It was a normal 
Saturday evening. 

RESTRICTED 
 Page 10



RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

G90 
The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify th          

Page 3 of 7 

 
The 17 year old male sustained a serious head injury requiring Hampshire Ambulance 
Service and consequent hospital attendance. Police reference number for this incident is 
44170440315. 
 (ANNEXE 2 - POLICE INCIDENT REPORT 44170440315). 
 
It is important to mention at this stage that the premises licence states all persons wishing to 
use the venue must be 'members' and that all members must be 18 or over. The victim was 
17 years old. (see ANNEXE 1 - premises licence annexe 2 conditions 1 & 2). 
 
 Whilst the incident itself was extremely serious with a person who was not authorised to be 
in the venue (17) being seriously assaulted with a bottle, it also highlighted a lack of staff 
ability to be able to manage the challenging customer base.   
 
This matter is brought before a Licensing sub-committee with the objective of preventing 
further such incidents occurring. If left unaddressed, the current set up will no doubt result in 
further such incidents. Since the incident on 12/11/17 a further incident of 50 drunks 
customers outside the premises has been reported (see further below).   
 
Had the premises licence conditions been complied on the evening of 11-12/11/17 when the 
GBH assault took place, the incident would not have occurred. Had the membership system 
and door entry system been operating as required by the premises licence, the 17 year old 
would not have been inside the premises. These are both serious failings under the 
licensing objectives of 'Prevention of Crime and Disorder' and 'The Protection of children 
from harm'.  
 
 In addition to the GBH assault with a bottle, there was sustained crowd violence and 
disorder in the early hours of 12/11/17. The staff present had no ability to control or manage 
the violence presented. There were not sufficient numbers of relevant staff to manage the 
large numbers of yo
[...]
 
 
7. Premises Licence Annexe 2 condition 20 states that all staff must receive regular training 
at minimum twice per year. Whilst there are training records in existence at the premises the 
last dated records are in 2015.  
 
      
In addition to non-compliance of premises licence conditions on 11-12/11/17 there has also 
been historical non-compliance of the premises licence conditions resulting in past Police /  
Council engagement and intervention. Taken together with the breaches on 12/11/17, this 
helps show a course of conduct that is entrenched and unlikely to change. 
 (see ANNEXE 7  - POLICE AND COUNCIL REPORTS). 

RESTRICTED 
 Page 12



RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

G90 
The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify th          

Page 5 of 7 

 
It appears that the Premises Licence Holder does not wish to ensure compliance with the 
legal requirements of the premises licence or is not fit to manage a premises licence. Little 
care or regard has been taken to ensure compliance over a period of time and this 
responsibility can only come down to Mr LAM  as the DPS / Premises licence Holder.   
 
The following points list further Police observations that help support this review application.  
 
8. It is apparent that during the CCTV footage of the incident on 12/11/17 there was little 
control in place by the management or staff. A lone SIA staff member (the doorman) is seen 
amongst the carnage but he has little impact and is at great risk himself. Fights break out, 
slow down then start up again and again. There was no ability to manage the violent crowd. 
It was made up of young males and females, many drinking from bottles of beer. The 
customer base would lend itself to a significant level of monitoring and management by 
multiple SIA staff, especially taking into 
[...]
t a 17 year old male. The premises presents an ongoing risk of 
violence, crime and disorder based on the challenging customer base, a lack of 
management and a long term lack of compliance of premises licence conditions.   
 
Collectively these factors will result in future problems, potentially to persons under age 
(under 18) as was the case on 12/11/17. 
  
 The sub-committee have the opportunity to address this matter by taking away the risk 
presented.   
 
Cutting hours and additional conditions added to the premises licence are options for 
consideration but are unlikely to be complied with based on past evidence so considered 
inadequate.  
 
The only safe outcome to protect the public from harm including protecting persons under 
18 from harm and also to prevent crime & disorder is to revoke the premises licence.  
 
The Police respectively request your consideration of this matter.       
  
 
Have you made an application for review relating to these premises before:   Yes |   No 

RESTRICTED 
 Page 14



RESTRICTED 
 

Application for the review of / Representation in respect of a  
Premises licence or Club Premises certificate  

under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

 

G90 
The linked image cannot be displayed.  The file may have been moved, renamed, or deleted. Verify th          

Page 7 of 7 

 
If yes please state the date of that 
application:       /         /        

  Day Month   Year 
 
If you have made representations before relating to this premises please state what they 
were 
 
/a 

 
Please tick 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities and the 
premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, as appropriate 

 

 
I have sent a copy of this representation to the principal licensing officer of Portsmouth 
Council 
 

It is an offence, liable on conviction to a fine up to level 5 on the standard scale, under 
Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003 to make a false statement in or in c
[...]
egarded at Police Request

Page 51



Police Annexe 8

Disregarded at Police Request

Page 52



Police Annexe 9

Page 53



Police Annexe 9

Page 54



Police Annexe 9

Page 55



Police Annexe 10

Page 56



Police Annexe 10

Page 57



Police Annexe 10

Page 58



Police Annexe 10

Page 59



Police Annexe 10

Page 60



Police Annexe 10

Page 61



Police Annexe 11

Page 62



Occurrence 
No: 
44170440315 
Case File 
URN:
Identification 
Exhibit No: 

LP-01 

Description: 
Person 
Scanned - 
Exhibit 

Time and 
Date 
Produced: 
06:42 
Where 
Produced: 
PN STATION 

Produced 
by: 

Signed: (1) Name (BLOCK CAPITALS) 

--------------------------------------------- 
Signed 

--------------------------------------------- 

Time:                   Date: 

(2) Name (BLOCK CAPITALS) 

------------------------------------------ 
Signed 

------------------------------------------ 

Time:                    Date: 

(3) Name (BLOCK CAPITALS) 

-------------------------------------------- 
Signed 

-------------------------------------------- 

Time:              Date: 

Police Annexe 2

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dear Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the review of a premises licence   
S2 Snooker Club  223 Kingston Road  Portsmouth  Hants  PO2 7EG 

I refer to the recent application by the Chief Officer of Police for the review of a premises 
licence in respect of S2 Snooker Club, 223 Kingston Road, Portsmouth, PO2 7EG. 

On behalf of the Licensing Authority, I would wish to make formal representations in 
relation to the application on the following grounds: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder;
• Public safety;
• Prevention of public nuisance; and
• The protection of children from harm.

The Licensing Authority has grave concerns relating to: 

a) The lack of overall management and supervision of these premises;
b) Incidents of violence, crime and disorder;
c) Long standing evidence of non-compliance with conditions attached to the premises

licence.

The Licensing Authority has undertaken a number of inspections in relation to these 
premises and I have set out below the history of the Licensing Authority's involvement: 

24 December 2013 Application for the transfer of the premises licence to Mr Chin To 
Lam from Mr Tak Ho Chan.  The transfer was granted on 14 
January 2014. 

24 December 2013 Application to vary the designated premises supervisor to Mr Chin 
To Lam from Liu Lai Chan. The variation of DPS was also granted 
on 14 January 2014. 

Licensing Service 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
PO1 2AL 

Phone: 023 9283 4604 

Our Ref:     17/04444/LAREVI 
Date:          2 January 2018 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices 
Guildhall Square 
Portsmouth 
Hants 
PO1 2AL 

Appendix C

Page 77



Page 2 
 
 
 
27 December 2013 

 
PC Pete Rackham met with the manager of the premises - Ms 
Bridget Wong - in respect of the new DPS and how the venue was 
intended to be operated.  Ms Wong advised the following: 

• Does not want discos at the venue - Unless a pre booked 
function for members or Chinese New Year; 

• Wants to open until 0400 hours in order to serve hot food and 
drinks to customers. However does not want to serve alcohol 
from 0100 hours; 

• Wants to keep karaoke/snooker tables until 0400; 
• Wants to be able to show sport on the TV system; 
• Wants to provide spa treatments;  
• Wants to turn the venue into a members only venue - 

members details retained on a computer system and provide 
a members card. Any guests would be required to sign in with 
details provided; 

• Improvement to CCTV at the venue; 
• Provision of a CCTV entry system where customers have to 

be buzzed into the venue; 
• Removal of the scannet/doorstaff requirement. 

 
[...]
or record keeping 
• No alcohol sales authorisations; 
• Poor fire safety with locked EXIT door and trailing wires 

above snooker tables; 
• Potentially evidence of drug taking - lots of visits to the toilets 

by young males; 
• Persons seen "slumped" either on snooker tables or outside 

in recovery position; 
• No SIA body worn video apparent; 
• Potential for late night/early morning noise; 
• Weak DPS and poor management skills evident; 
• Police and Fire Authorities informed of visit and concerns 

arising. 
 

Page 80



Page 5 
 
 
5 November 2015 

 
Formal meeting arranged by Police and Licensing Authority with 
premises licence holder and manager to discuss management 
issues relating to the premises licence and non-compliance with 
conditions. 
 
Mr Lam accepted that standards had slipped of recent and the 
following examples of non-compliance with the licensing objectives 
were noted: 
 

• Apparent drug taking in the toilets with associated evidence 
of drugs and drug paraphernalia both inside and outside the 
premises; 

• No definitive authorisations to sell alcohol evident; 
• Evidence of poor and fragmented record keeping so far as 

this related to member and guest recording, door staff 
attendance and recording, refusals recording together with 
written policies for the ejection of  customers and other 
matters prescribed by conditions of the licence; 

• Evidence of poor door steward attendance at the premises 
and the lack of radio net communications and body worn 
video for SIA staff; 

• Evidence of a "weak" management style in permitting 
persons to drink to excess and failure to carry out robust due 
diligence checks;  

• The provision of loud and intrusive music in the general 
trading area (not the karaoke lounges) contrary to the licence 
conditions. 

 
Mr Lam expressed a desire to work with the Police and accepted 
that the breaches evidence could have resulted in either the review 
of the licence, prosecution, or both.  Mr Lam advised that he had 
implemented the following measures to combat concerns of the 
Police and Licensing Authority: 
 

• The regular use of SIA door staff from KY Events to include 
more proactive drug checks both at the door and in the toilet 
area(s); 

• Regular staff training; 
• All duty registers, membership details and policies to be kept 

on the premises and made immediately available at the 
request of the Police; 

• No guests will be permitted entry to the premises anymore; 
• At least 4 staff will be on duty at all times; 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 81



Page 6 
 
 
5 November 2015 
(Continued) 

 
• Background music will only be played in the main trading 

area; 
• The existing north west corner (car park) entrance will NOT 

be used as the main entrance and this will now be the main 
entrance onto Kingston Road; 

• Smoking will be allowed on the frontage in Kingston Road 
only. 

 
 
9 November 2015 

 
Application for a minor variation to the premises licence received 
from Mr Lam in accordance with the discussions with the Police and 
Licensing Authority on 5 November 2015. 
 

 
24 November 2015 

 
Minor variation application granted to amend conditions attached to 
the licence. 
 

 
Having regard to the above history of the premises; the comprehensive evidence 
submitted by the Chief Officer of Police in relation to serious incidents occurring at these 
premises leading to the review of the premises licence; and continued breaches of the 
conditions attached to the licence, (as recently as November 2017), the Licensing 
Authority is currently considering instigating legal proceedings in accordance with section 
136 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Taking all the relevant factors into account, it would appear that these premises are trading 
irresponsibly and failing to promote the licensing objectives referred to above when 
providing licensable activities.   
 
Therefore, it is requested that the Licensing Sub-Committee should give consideration to 
taking robust action to tackle the continued problems at the premises and, in accordance 
with paragraph 11.23 of the statutory guidance, determine that it is appropriate and 
proportionate to revoke the licence. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Nickii Humphreys 
Licensing Manager 
Email: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

Page 82



1

Stone, Derek

From: Pearce, Jason <jason.pearce@hampshire.pnn.police.uk>
Sent: 18 December 2017 09:14
To: 'owen Lam'
Cc: Stone, Derek; Rackham, Peter (Police); Snow, Stuart
Subject: RE: s2 snooker

Dear Mr LAM, 

Thank you for your e mail dated 17th December 2017. 

I have forwarded it to Derek Stone Principal Licensing Officer at the Council who will be dealing with the 
review and he will ensure that the panel who will deal with this hearing are made aware of the points you 
have raised. 

Many thanks. 

Jason 

PC 512 Jason Pearce 

Licensing and Alcohol Harm Reduction Team 
jason.pearce@hampshire.pnn.police.uk 

Internal: 4641503 

External: 101 ask for 4641503  

Mobile:  

Licensing Home Page  

http://www.hampshire.police.uk/internet/advice-and-information/licensing/  

From: owen Lam   
Sent: 17 December 2017 19:45 
To: Pearce, Jason  
Subject: s2 snooker 

Dear Jason,  

Thank you for your information, I have a very tough time for this past month, one of my family have past 
away, so that why I can’t reply your email immediately before. Normally I will work in the venue in Friday 
and Saturday, I don’t think this case will happen if I was there, but I need to settle down a lot of stuff, in this 
case I just trust the wrong guys who can’t handle his job in the first working day, I don’t feel he is a good 
proper SIA doorman, we did provide a body worn camera and counting clicker and let him know what we 
need to do, but he just “forgot” to do so, even the normal comment sense of under age is not allow to go in 
any bar/pub in the whole UK at night. Right now my whole life and my only business is destroyed by him 
and this case. l did try very 
[...]
the court hearing. 

 

Page 85



4

Best Regards 

Owen and Ada 

16/12/2017 

 
______________________________________________________________________ 
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com 
______________________________________________________________________ 

********************************************************************************* 
This electronic message contains information from Hampshire Constabulary which may be legally privileged and 
confidential. Any opinions expressed may be those of the individual and not necessarily the Hampshire Constabulary.

The information is intended to be for the use of the individual(s) or entity named above. If you are not the intended 
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use of the contents of the information is prohibited. If 
you have received this electronic message in error, please notify us by telephone by dialling 101 or email to 
postmaster@hampshire.pnn.police.uk immediately. Please then delete this email and destroy any copies of it.  

All communications, including telephone calls and electronic messages to and from the Hampshire Constabulary may 
be subject to monitoring. Replies to this email may be seen by employees other than the intended recipient.  
*********************************************************************************  

Page 86


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - S2 Snooker Club, 223 Kingston Road, Portsmouth, PO2 7EG
	Appendix A Review Application by the Police
	Appendix A Police list of annexes
	Appendix A annexes from police
	Appendix A - Police Annexe 2 Photo
	Appendix B - Premises Licence for S2
	Appendix C - Representation by Local Authority
	Appendix D - Response from the DPS premises holder






Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on 
Wednesday, 31 January 2018 at 9.30 am in the Executive Meeting Room, 
floor 3 of the Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Hannah Hockaday  (in the Chair)

Gemma New
Steve Pitt

8. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Hockaday was elected as Chair for this meeting.

9. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of members interests.

10. Licensing Act 2003 - Review Application - S2 Snooker Club, 223 
Kingston Road, Portsmouth, PO2 7EG

The meeting was adjourned to start at 10.07am to allow Mr Chin to Lam 
sufficient time to attend and be assisted by Ms Bridget Wong - he confirmed 
that she would help translate where needed and present his case.

Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer, presented his report on behalf of the 
Licensing Authority.

PC Jason Pearce presented the review application on behalf of the police as 
a Responsible Authority, and some CCTV footage from the premises was 
viewed.

Nickii Humphreys, Licensing Manager, PCC presented her representation as 
a Responsible Authority.

(There were no interested parties.)

Mr Chin To Lam, assisted by Ms Wong, presented his case as the Premises 
Licence Holder.

The chair ensured that there was the opportunity for each of the parties to be 
questioned by each other.



2

There was also the opportunity to sum up by the Applicant for the review (the 
police), the responsible authorities (Licensing Manager) and finally the 
Premises Licence Holder.

Decision of Revocation

This matter had been referred to the Committee by the relevant Responsible 
Authority, the Police, and the Licensing Authority, who sought a determination 
before the Committee as to the appropriateness of the current licence being 
maintained based upon a range of material failings with respect to the 
following licensing objectives: prevention of crime and disorder, protection of 
children from harm and public safety.  With respect to the Licensing Authority 
they asserted that the licence holder had failed to maintain any of the 
appropriate licensing objectives.

The Committee had heard and read the relevant representations of the Police 
and Licensing authority both relevant Responsible Authorities in respect to 
this application and had been advised as to the range of powers available 
under the 2003 Act, in addition the Committee had been advised as to the 
appropriate statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act.  In particular 
paragraph 11.17-11.19 of the guidance along with paragraphs 11.21-11.23.

The Committee considered the evidence offered by the police and in 
particular in support of the contention that the current licence be revoked is 
consistent with the promotion of the licensing objectives of the prevention of 
crime and disorder, public safety and protection of children from harm.

The Committee could see that the current licence holder and DPS has failed 
to engage with the Responsible Authorities and additionally that there were 
numerous incidents from 5th November 2015 and culminating in the very 
serious assault occurring on 12th November 2017 that were set out by the 
Police with commendable brevity and clarity clearly showing a continued 
pattern of inappropriate management or relevant promotion of the applicable 
licensing objectives.  The Committee was also aware of the material breaches 
to the existing licence conditions (SIA staff, CCTV system, data retrieval and 
venue capacity).

In addition, the Committee heard the mitigation and comments as put forward 
by the licence holder Mr Chin To Lam.

The discretion of the Committee was engaged by reason of the review being 
requested.

The Committee having scrutinised the representations made by the relevant 
authorities were, on balance, entitled to look to the Police as being the main 
source of advice and guidance on matters relating to the promotion of the 
licensing objective (crime and disorder) and as such felt that they, the 
Committee members were able to accept the reasonable and proportionate 
representations made by the Police as being both accurate and clear.



3

Having heard the representations of the licence holder and having considered 
his written response to the Licensing Authority contained in the documents, 
the Committee was mindful of the following facts as having being established 
upon a balance of probability and further that they have specifically been 
taken to the relevant statutory guidance under Section 182 of the 2003 Act 
they were entitled, on balance, to conclude that the following facts had been 
established:

1. The Committee accepted that on 12th November 2017 a 17 year old 
was assaulted during an incident at the premises. The minor was in 
attendance at the premises in breach of the current licence both as to 
the age requirement and membership requirement (Annex1, conditions 
1 and 2).

2. CCTV shown to the Committee showed general and large scale 
customer violence with inadequate SIA provision being evident to quell 
the violent behaviour.

3. It was self-evident that the level of risk assessment and security 
provision in place at the venue was neither existent nor an appropriate 
response and not as such consistent with functional management, 
thereby failing to promote any of the applicable licensing objectives.

4. It was clear that the abilities of the current DPS were not consistent 
with promoting any of the licensing objectives; the Committee could not 
see a basis/reason for considering the implementation of conditions as 
being something Mr Lam could comply with.

The Committee stated that each application for a review shall be considered 
on merit and with due consideration as to each specific set of facts.

RESOLVED - The Committee was not persuaded that the current licence 
holder is in any way able to work to the current licence and having 
considered all matters including the range and severity of all incidents 
of licensing breach, was of the opinion that the licence should be 
revoked with immediate effect.

(The responsible authorities and the licence holder have a right to appeal this 
decision.)

The meeting concluded at 1.36 pm.



4

Chair


